In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_I Q03
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

sectons 528 100 ma  NOTiCe of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency

Act 1986. Wlnding up

ym

Companies House

I. Company details
Company number ,(TI—;’T‘TI—()—I—;I?’T

#2

BIRAIAEY

1310772017
COMPANIES HOUSE

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full l Rushden and Diamonds F.C. Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Alan J
Sumame Clark

r Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber{ Recovery House

Street | 15-17 Roebuck Road

|
Post town ’ Hainault Business Park
CountyRegion | 1ford, Essex
Postcode I | I—G_’?[_’?FIF’_
Country ]
u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

® Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator,

County/Region

P rrrrr

Postcode

|
|
|
Post town }
|
|
|

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

r Period of progress report
e 57 BB Rfofifo
wiw Lot B ol

~

Progress report |

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature [ ignature
/\’/ L—\

Signature date ’FI? ’Fl?i E’F’TF

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

[ You do not have to give any contact informatien, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Carter Clark

F“’“‘ Recovery House
r 15-17 Roebuck Road

Post town

County/Region

Hainault Business Park

liford, Essex

S < A EN

Country

Iﬁ

F@"m 020 8524 1447
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardifi.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

D4/17 Version 1.0




Rushden and Diamonds F.C. Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/05/2016 From 28/05/2014
of Affairs To 27/05/2017 To 27/05/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 11,250.00 231,225.00
Funds Transferred from Administration NIL 1,709.34
Bank Interest Gross 31.50 52.90
Suspense Account e NIL NIL
11,281.50 232,987.24
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees - Time costs NIL 5,000.00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 511.32
Unpaid Administrators' Fees 16,000.00 24,000.00
Legal Fees 64.50 5,448.95
Bank Charges 93.58 208.88
(16,158.08) (35,169.15)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 10,000.00 153,454.47
{10,000.00) {153,454.47)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 31,176.16 31,176.16
Employees 14.38 14.38
Department of Employment 6,071.64 6,071.64
Banks/Institutions 377.91 377N
HMRC - PAYE/NIC 6,677.93 6,677.93
Tax on Empioyee Claims 45.60 45.60
(44,363.62) {44,363.62)
(59,240.20) {0.00)
REFPRESENTED BY
NIL
Alan J Clark
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

04 July 2017 15:47



Rushden and Diamonds F.C. Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

LIQUIDATOR'S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

For the period 28 May 2016 to 27 May 2017

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Rushden and Diamonds F.C. Limited

Registered office: Recovery House
15-17 Roebuck Road
Hainautt Business Park
liford Essex
1G6 3TU

Former registered office: Nene Park Diamond Way
Irthlingborough
Wellingborough
Northamptonshire
NNS 5QF

Trading address: Station Road
Weliingborough
Northamptonshire

NN9 5QF
Registered number; 02400504
Liguidator's name: Alan J Clark
Liquidator's address: Recovery House

15-17 Roebuck Road
Hainault Business Park
Iford, Essex

i1G6 3TU

Liquidator’s date of appointment: 28 May 2014

LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE MY LAST REPORT

Since my last report, | have undertaken the statutory formalities of submitting my annual receipts and
payments account to the Registrar of Companies, obtaining the final instalment of the seli-on clause of
the player, detailed in my previous report, adjudicating claims, making a payment to the secured creditor
under its floating charge, paying a dividend to the unsecured creditors under the prescribed part,
seeking closure clearance from the Crown and providing creditors with this report.

Since my last report no further investigation work has been undertaken.
The claims of unsecured creditors which have been notified to me have been entered on my case

management system and adjudicated. Any queries raised by unsecured creditors have been answered
either by telephone or in correspondence.



There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake that provides no
financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work undertaken since my appointment
is contained in Appendix [1].

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My receipts & payments account for the period from 28 May 2016 to 27 May 2017 is attached.

Funds received were held in a non-interest bearing estate bank account.

ASSETS

Since my last report there have been no further asset realisations made other than the final instalment
in the sum of £11,250 which was mentioned earlier.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
on 12 January 2007 the company created a fixed and floating charge with Conalgen Enterprises S.A.

The legislation requires that if the company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case the floating
charge was created after 15 September 2003 and therefore the provisions applied and dividends paid
under the prescribed part are outlined further in this report.

Preterential Creditors

There were no known preferential creditors in the director’s statement of affairs and no claims have
been received.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £299,275 owed to HMRC. HMRC’s final claim of £202,854 has been
received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The unsecured creditors were estimated at £935,663 in the directors statement of affairs. To date claims
have been agreed, totalling £925,652. As creditors will be aware, on 14 November 2016 a first and final
dividend was declared to non-preferential creditors in the sum of 4.79p in the £. £44 363,

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

There will not be any further dividends declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds
realised have been used to make payments to the secured creditor and to pay prior dividends to non-
preferential unsecured creditors as was as meeting the expenses of the liquidation.

As previously advised, the company gave a floating charge to Conalgen Enterprises S.A on 12
January 2007 and the prescribed part provisions appiied. A further and final payment of £10,000 was
made under their charge on 4 October 2016.

On the basis of realisations made, and after taking into account the costs of the liquidation, the net
property of the company was £195,568, and the prescribed part of the net property available for
unsecured creditors was £44,363 which has been distributed to unsecured creditors representing
4.79p in the £.



INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this reporting period.

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

It was resolved that the liquidators fees remuneration will carry on from the Administration and be
remunerated on a time cost basis together with VAT and disbursements.

Total time costs to the anniversary date of £21,710 (excluding VAT) have been incurred. This represents
101.6 hours administration by myself and my staff, at an average hourly rate of £213.68. The attached
receipts and payments account sets out payments to date.

For the period covered by this report, the time spent on administering the liquidation by myself and my staff
was 44.1 hours at a cost of £9,486.50. This equates to an average hourly rate of £215.11.

A schedule of my time costs incurred since appointment to the date of this reporting period are attached.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Associaton of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidator's Fees’ also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Carter Clark’s fee policy are available at
the link www.carterclark.co.uk Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in
this case you should refer to the November 2011 version.

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

To date | have incurred expenses of £511.32. No further expenses have been incurred in this reporting
period.

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred during the period covered by this report.
| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period/liquidation:
Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Hoimes & Hills LLP Solicitors Time costs

The choice of professionals used was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement
with them. | have reviewed the fees charged and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case.

Holmes & Hills LLP were instructed in connection with the sell-on clauses in negotiating settlement and
the terms of the instalments. In this reporting period they have incurred costs of £64.50 which has been

paid.
FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
request the same details in the same time limit.



7

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount
of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liguidator's
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time
limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Carter Clark can
be found at www.carterclark.co.uk.

SUMMARY

The Liquidation is now ready to be closed subject to clearance from the relevant Government Departments.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Julie Jackson on the above telephone number,
or by email at julie.jackson@ecarterclark.co.uk,

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Rushden and Diamonds F.C. Limited

[

Liquidator



Appendix [1]

Administration

¢ & & o o ® @& 9 0

Creditors

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.
Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.

Maintaining up to date crediter information on the case management system.

Issuing a noftice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a dividend.

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order
to adjudicate on their claims,

Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of
dividend.

Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees.

Realisations

Liaising with my solicitors in obtaining the final instalment.



Rushden and Diamonds F.C. Limited

(In Liquidation}

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£

From 28/05/2016

From 28/05/2014

Page 1 of 1

To 27/05/2017 To 27/05/2017
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bock Debts 11,250.00 231,225.00
Funds Transferred from Administration NIL 1,709.34
Bank Interest Gross 31.50 52.90
Suspense Account NIL NIL
11,281.50 232,987.24
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees - Time costs NIL 5,000.00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 511.32
Unpaid Administrators' Fees 16,000.00 24,000.00
Legal Fees 64.50 5,448.95
Bank Charges 93.58 208.88
(16,158.08) (35,169.15)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 10,000.00 153,454 .47
{10,000.00) (153,454.47)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 31,176.16 31,176.16
Employees 14.38 14.38
Department of Employment 6,071.64 6,071.64
Banks/Institutions 377.91 377.91
HMRC - PAYE/NIC 6,677.93 6,677.93
Tax on Employee Claims 45.60 45.60
{44,363.62) (44,363.62)
(59,240.20) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Alan J Clark
Liquidator

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

04 July 2017 15:13



LY 210Z AINT v0

PE-L0-G) uOIsian

I jo | sbeg

-

00'000°S POUWHE|D S04 |BICL
89'ELe 000LL'12 09'L0b 0z 0569 OP'EE 00°0 SINOH ele L
£9°89Z 05'650°C [+ 013 000 [11% 4 0s'e one $10ESY JO vopes|eey
Li8rZ 0S'+99 0L'Z 000 0E'L or'l 00'0 uojjesi|eay 18ssy - 50V
QL'E0E 00'S6E'Z 0L GO0 ogo D2 000 Ausa0oay 1980 ¢ LIY
0SLiL 110440 g0 000 0l'0 a1’ 000 suoneBpsaau]
0g'LL) co'erl 08’0 000 QL0 oLo ooo suonebsaay) 1 giv
95'022 00'v86'0} 08'6F 0z'z OLdE 06'SH a0 soupard
BD'2ZC 0c'oLe'y 109174 e[} oL'el 0zZ'9 000 Swiey 10Jp3D TSIy
a0'0sL Qoore a9y 09’ 000 000 Qoo BEAJ B SWOISNG © LY
00594 QOEE azQ 000 0z'o oo a0 INUIAGY PuBY| : LY
oLegz 0o Ire'Z 001 oro a0l a0t 000 sSuelINgu)si] puspiall] - gLy
Si'68) 00°'E96‘L or'oL 000 (] g 000 swie) sakodwz @ 4Ly
22'99Z 0§29t o9 000 000 0e'9 00D SWIg{D SICNPRAID pAINISG | £ZV
2466 05’6 090 0zZ'0 0£'0 01’0 aoQ x| UoNe1otlal ! Qv
S298t 05'¥25°L or oy W@ 00'LE 18] e Bujuue| 4 R UOPRASIUIWIPY
L6'S8Z 05PLE oLt 000 0z'0 ae'Q oo SMBIABY 3117 | 6TV
8S'EET 0OLLE Hix) oo 11594 09t 000 Spoday ssesboid [enuuy |2y
00'081 00'BE 0Z0 00'o 0z'o 000 ag'e Aoinjels f 085 0D | 9y
9Ll 0012’9 0Z'sE 050 Qe or'e Q0’0 Uohedsiuipy - 90y
(3) ajey #8Ig poddng SeuOISsa0.d
Aunol efeigay {3) y80 ol SINOH 1101 R Sjumsissy Iojueg JaD saBevenw doupeg uOP3UNS $IOM JO UOHBIJSSE]D

$8p07 1081044 U WUIOddY 1S0d |y
LL0ZISO/LT ‘0L ¥10TISO/BT 1Wosy
PaNWIT "D’ 4 SPUOLUEIQ PUB USPYSNY - ¥LOEAVY

Alewiwng 3s09 @ awli] 6dIS Palielaq - Ajuzg swi )



ZT:LL L4102 AP 10

Pi-L0-G1 udisiap | 0 | abeg
00°000'S QAWIEL] 804 (1L
LSIZ 05°08P'6 [ 1% 0z'o 0z'ze 028'LE 000 SN0 [ejolL
£9'0rZ 05°264 o8'o 000 050 [i191] 000 SJOSSY JO UORES|eIY
00'62¢ 0526 0e'e 000 Qo0 Qe'0 00’0 Aen0say 1980 | LLY
00°061L 0066 080 Q00 al=1] LA ] 0v'o uoclesieay j3ssy | 50V
0 LNE 05 ¥r6'a 00°ZE azo 06'€Z 06'L 00’0 SIOYpaID
L2'EET 00°B0L'E 0651 Q00 DL0L s Q00 SWiB] JOLP3IT C LY
0o'0s1 00°0E oZa 0zZ0 00'Q [Haged 000 519X B SWGISND : pLY
9€' 212 05'g09°¢ or's Q00 08's 05} Q0’0 SUOHNGUSIC) PUBPINIG | 8V
00061 00288t L o000 0EL 000 000 swiel) aakojdul : 2Ly
00'SLL 00QLe ozl [1le24} Qoo 0z’ 000 SWIB{Y) SICYIpEID) pRINses : g2Y
Z6°L0Z 05'6PE'T ee'H [Hg] gL 0se (1) Buwiue)d P uoRBASIUINLPY
00'GZE 05°2GE okt 000 00 ak'h 0o sHadaY ssa.604d [enuuy : L2y
Q0061 oo'se 0z'0 oo (fAY] ([ Y] oo Aonieig /988 00 1 9LY
Or'S6L 00'pGE'L coot Qo0 094 or'2 000 UONENSILULIEY | 90V
{¥) oy Helg poddng BIRULOISSAI0IA
Aoy afeiony {3} isoD o) SINOH [RIOL P SlueS|SSy Jojuag a0 Jebrueyy Joupey UO|)ung YO JO UC|JEJISSE| D

~

s8p0e7 10aloid Juswuloddy 150d iy
2102/60/L2 10l 9108/50/82 ‘WOl
pajWI "0’ 4 SpuoweI] pue uspysny - pI0Eavd

Aiewwing 1s0) g awi| 6diS pajleleq - Anuz swi]



